
Madeley Town Council

Minutes of a Meeting of the Finance & General Purposes Committee of Madeley Town Council held on Monday 20 June 2022 at 6.30 pm at Jubilee House, High Street, Madeley
___________________________________________________________________________

	PRESENT
	Councillors:
Officers:
	S Taylor (Chair), S Chadwick, R Coates, A England, R Evans, K Middleton, P Watling, D White
Town Clerk/RFO

	F23/1
	Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr P Taylor (unwell).
Resolved:
The Finance & General-Purpose Committee unanimously accepted the apologies received.


	F23/2
	Remarks from the Chair

Cllr S Taylor welcomed Councillors to the first Finance & General-Purpose Committee for this committee year.  Cllr Taylor updated Councillors on the recent recruitment drive, confirming that the new Administrative Assistant took up post on 20 June and the new Finance Officer is due to start on 27 June 2022.


	F23/3
	Public Discussion

There were no members of the public present.



	F23/4
	Declarations of Interest

Councillors had nothing to declare.


	F23/5
	Minutes

RESOLVED:

The Finance & General-Purpose Committee agreed and approved for signature the minutes of the Finance & General-Purpose Committee held on Monday 25 April 2022 (see Appendix A).


	F23/6
	Finance & General Purposes Action Plan
To maintain high standards of service for all Council owned or managed assets and to provide facilities that are safe, well maintained, and welcoming.
A revised and updated Action Plan for the Finance & General-Purposes Committee was presented (see Appendix B).
Noted.


	F23/7
	Budget & Financial Reports
To monitor and control the Council’s budget and to set a precept that balances the needs of the community against the community’s ability to pay.


	
	7.1
	Expenditure Transaction List from 1 April 2022 to 13 June 2022 agreed by the Finance & General-Purpose Committee outside of the Committee.

The Town Clerk had prepared a list of all expenditure transaction for the period 1 April 2022 to 13 June 2022 (see Appendix C).

Noted.


	
	7.2
	Income Transaction List from 1 April 2022 to 13 June 2022
The Town Clerk had prepared a list of all income transaction for the period of 1 April 2022 to 13 June 2022 (see Appendix D).

Noted.


	
	7.3
	Financial Summary – Cashbook
The Financial Summary – Cashbook report is an un-reconciled Receipts and Payments report showing opening and closing bank balances and total receipts and total payments (for each committee) for the period.

The Town Clerk had prepared the Financial Summary – Cashbook report for the period 1 April 2022 to 13 June 2022 for information (see Appendix E).

Noted.



	
	7.4
	Financial Comparison Report
To note actual monies received and spent compared to 2022-23 budget.

The Town Clerk had prepared the Financial Comparison Report for the period 1 April 2021 to 13 June 2022 for information (see Appendix F).

Noted.


	
	7.5
	Bank Reconciliation dated 31 January 2022, 28 February 2022, 31 March 2022 and 30 April 2022

To note the Bank Reconciliation dated 31 January 2022, 28 February 2022, 31 March 2022 and 30 April 2022.

The Town Clerk had presented the Co-op Community Account Bank Reconciliation as of 31 January 2022, 28 February 2022, 31 March 2022 and 30 April 2022 (see Appendix G) which were duly signed by the Chair of Finance & General-Purpose Committee.

Noted.


	
	7.6
	Petty Cash Reconciliations dated14 February 2022 and 29 March 2022
To note the Petty Cash Reconciliations dated 14 February 2022 and 29 March 2022.
The Town Clerk had presented the Petty Cash Reconciliations as of 14 February 2022 and 29 March 2022 for information (see Appendix H), which were duly signed by the Chair of the Finance & General Purpose-Committee.
Noted.



	
	7.7
	Proposed Expenditure for Approval

To agree the proposed expenditure listed below (see Appendix I):

Tablets
The Town Clerk presented a recent quote received from Midlands Computers for tablets to be used by Councillors for meetings and correspondence (see Appendix I).  Cllr A England said that Borough Councillors already have tablets provided by Telford & Wrekin Council, although training may be needed.  Cllr S Taylor confirmed that the tablets would be maintained remotely via Midlands Computers and suggested purchasing cases for the tablets.  Cllr Evans said that the network used by Councillors would be a secure Microsoft 365 network.  Cllr S Taylor said that this would require Councillors to be issued with a Town Council email address.  The Town Clerk confirm that the Town Council has a GDPR Remote Working Policy which could be adopted by Councillors.
Resolved:

The Finance & General-Purpose Committee unanimously resolved that all Councillors would be approached to ask if they require a tablet for Town Council business and a Town Council Email address.  Costs would be brought back to the next meeting.

Blue Light in Public Toilets

The Town Clerk presented costs for the installation of blue lights in the public toilets to deter drug users from using the toilets amounting to £717.60 (see Appendix J).  Cllr Watling asked that BiT are contacted to question the high cost of this job and the revised cost brough back to the next Finance & General-Purpose Committee.


	
	7.8
	2021-22 Annual Internal Audit of Accounts
To agree the report and action plan for the 2021-22 Annual Internal Audit of Accounts
The Town Clerk went through the recommendations in the 2021-22 Internal Audit Report (see Appendix K):

Risk 1 - 1 – Policy Reviews.  The Town Clerk said that all policies would be reviewed, updated, and presented to Full Council throughout 2022-23.

Risk 1 - 2 – Review of Register of interest on an annual basis.  The Town Clerk said that this would be put on the agenda and actioned annually at the Annual Meeting of the Town Council.
Risk 1 - 3 – Website should be checked frequently to ensure that it complies with accessibility guidelines.  The Town Clerk reported that the website is the responsibility of the new Administrative Officer who take up their post on 20 June 2022.

Risk 3 – Quote should be obtained when contracts end.  The Town Clerk reported that 3 quotes will be obtained for all goods and services and all staff to document this on the quote/tender form.

Risk 4 – VAT element to be reclaimed on VAT returns.  The Town Clerk said that in future VAT would be claimed on all Petty Cash receipts.

The Town Clerk went through the advisory points in the 2020-21 Internal Audit Report:

Risk 7.3 – Parking tickets to be claimed via Travel and Expenses Claims form and not Petty Cash.
Risk 10.1 – A review of bank accounts and trust accounts to be undertaken to ensure FSCS protection and presented to the Finance & General-Purpose Committee.

Resolved:

Following delegated authority from Full Council, the Finance & Personnel Committee unanimously resolved that the 2021-22 Internal Audit Report and Action Plan is formally approved and agreed.


	F23/8
	Buildings Repairs and Maintenance
The Clerk went through the list of on-going building repairs and maintenance for The Anstice, Jubilee House and the Public Toilets (see Appendix L), which will be presented to future Finance & General-Purpose Committees.

Cllr Watling said that the Fire Doors at The Anstice were included in the refurbishment contract with Paveaways, and this work should be carried out as part of the snagging.

Cllr A England said that alternative energy should be investigated to reduce the cost of energy bills.  Cllr S Taylor said that the external doors and door entry system needs to be upgraded as there is continual problems with the current system.


	F23/9
	Correspondence

Nothing to report.



	F23/10
	Information
Nothing to report.



	F23/11
	Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Finance & General Purposes Committee of Madeley Town Council will take place on 19 September 2022 commencing at 6.30 p.m.


	There being no further business, the Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.05 p.m.


	Signed:
	………………………………………………………………………….
Chair of Finance & General-Purpose Committee
	Dated:      ……………………………


Finance & General Purposes Action Plan for meeting on 20 June 2022

Area of Interest: F1 – Assets

Strategic Aim

To maintain high standards of service for all Council owned or managed assets and to provide facilities that are safe, well maintained, and welcoming.

	Ongoing work
	Key Project
	Target Date for Completion
	Lead Officer
	Notes

	Jubilee House- management and maintenance

Preparation of rooms for hire and associated admin

Provision of facilities for tenants

	Door entry system – decide on action to be taken
	March 2022
	A Hinks/
J Jones
	05.07.21 – Nothing to report.

11.10.21 – Nothing to report.

06.12.21 – Nothing to report.

14.02.22 – Repairs carried out to ensure door closes correctly.

25.04.22 – No further problems to report.

20.06.22 – Continued issues.

	
	Jubilee House boilers are over 20 years old – various problems with heating system resulting in call outs 


	Ongoing review
	J Jones
	05.07.21 Following the recent service a new value needs fitting.  Currently waiting for quote for this work.

11.10.21 Work completed.  Further boiler service due September 2022.

06.12.21 Nothing to report.

14.02.22 – following annual service 2 x leaks detected from boiler and piping which are to be fixed

20.06.22 – 4 x radiators permanently on.  Heating value switched off for the summer.  Hot water remains on.

	
	Obtain quotations for sanding and resealing the Marks Room floor


	March 2022
	J Jones
	15.02.21 Nothing further to report.

26.04.21 Nothing further to report.

05.07.21 Currently getting quotes for this work.

11.10.21 To be included in the 2022-23 budget.

06.12.21 Costs Included in 2022-23 budget.

14.02.22 – Nothing to report.

25.04.22 – Inspection to be arranged Summer 2022.

20.06.22 – Cleaner currently buffing floor more regularly.

	
	Fire Doors
	Mar 2022
	J Jones
	11.10.21 Chased Fire Door Audit report from T&WC.

06.12.21 Report not yet received from T&WC despite chasing.  Costs included in 2022-23 budget.

14.02.22 – Nothing further to report.

25.04.22 – Still waiting for final reported from T&WC.

20.06.22 – Nothing further to report.

	
	IT Server and Printer
	Dec 2021
	J Jones
	05.07.21 The server or the small printer are no longer used as MTC have moved the icloud storage.  Midland Computers currently looking a price to remove all data from the old server.

11.10.21 Currently in the process of installing docking station to all desk top computers to ensure the use of laptops for virtual meetings.

06.12.21 WiFi at Jubilee House upgraded on 29.11.21.

14.02.22 – Nothing further to report.

25.04.22 – Nothing further to report.

20.06.22 – New starters added to network.

	
	H&S RA
	Mar 2022
	A Hinks/

J Jones
	05.07.21 The H&S RA will be carried out on 5 July2021 and reviewed annually (as part of the Internal Audit Action Plan).

11.10.21 Quarterly update meetings which will be presented to the next F&GP Meeting.

06.12.21 Updated included on 06.12.21 F&GP Agenda.

14.02.22 – nothing further to report.

25.04.22 – Asbestos Survey carried out at Jubilee House.

20.06.22 – Awaiting survey.

	Public Conveniences – management and maintenance
	
	On-going
	J Jones
	05.07.21 Nothing further to report.

11.10.21 Nothing further to report.

06.12.21 Nothing to report.

14.02.22 – Water RA carried out in January 2022.

25.04.22 – Asbestos Survey to be organised for Summer 2022.

20.06.22 – Nothing to report.

	Allotments at Sutton Hill and West View – management and maintenance
	Waiting list
	On-going
	J Jones
	05.07.21 Still currently 13 people on the waiting list.  All outstanding payments have been made or plots surrenders.

11.10.21 Currently 3 empty plots at Sutton Hill Allotments that are in the process of being leased out.

06.12.21 All invoices sent out on 01.11.21.  Income starting to be received.

14.02.22 – Currently no vacant plots and 9 people on the waiting list.

25.04.22 – Allotment newsletter circulated to allotment holders.  Allotment competition organised for June 2022.

20.06.22 – Currently 3 people on the waiting list.

	War Memorial – management and maintenance
	
	June 2021
	A Hinks
	11.10.21 MTC planted red flowers at the bottom of the Cenotaph.  T&WC instructed to cut back hedges and shrubbery.  2 x RBL Tommys being installed by the War Memorial.

06.12.21 Nothing to report.

14.02.22 – Summer bedding quote received and to be agreed by the Environment Committee.

25.04.22 – Summer bedding to be planted early June 2022.

20.06.22 – 2022 planting being carried out by Limetree Nursery.  Ironbridge Lions to resume planting in 2023.


Area of Interest: F2 – Budget & Finance
Strategic Aim

To monitor and control the Council’s budget and to set a precept that balances the needs of the community against the community’s ability to pay.

	Ongoing work
	Key Project
	Target Date for Completion
	Lead Officer
	Notes

	Financial Management
	Internal financial controls check for 2021/22

	On-going
	RFO
	05.07.21 Internal Audit completed and reported to F&GP Committee on 5.7.21.  AGAR returned to External Auditor on 17.6.21.

06.12.21 Notice of Conclusion of Audit displayed for local residents to review account.  No required received
25.04.21 - T&WC audit to be carried out end early May 2022.
20.06.22 – Internal Audit Report presented to f&gp on 20.06.22.

	
	Publish financial information on the website for external audit and Transparency Code.

End of year publications

Ongoing publications – quarterly updates
	On-going

June 2022

On-going
	RFO
	05.07.21 Public Rights and Publication of Unaudited Accounted Notice displayed from 21.6.21 – 30.7.21.
11.10.21 To be uploaded onto MTC website on 12.10.21.
06.12.21 Nothing to report.

25.04.22 – 2021-22 information to be uploaded following year-end.

20.06.22 – All 2021-22 information uploaded onto MTC website.

05.07.21 Website information updated 

11.10.21 Notice of the Conclusion of the Audit to be displayed on the website and noticeboards from 12 October 2021
06.12.21 Nothing to report
25.04.22 - 2021-22 information to be uploaded following year-end.
20.06.22 – Year End AGAR to be uploaded once Year End signed off.
24.06.21 New website to be updated following annual audit of accounts.

05.07.21 Relevant paperwork updated on MTC website as at 31.3.21.

11.10.21 Paperwork to be updated on MTC website following 11.10.21 meeting.

06.12.21 Notice of Conclusion of Audit displayed for local residents to review account.  No required received
25.04.22 - 2021-22 information to be uploaded following year-end.
20.06.22 – All 2021-22 information uploaded onto MTC website.

	
	Risk Register
	31 March 2021
	RFO
	05.07.21Underake a review of the Risk Register (as part of the Internal Audit Action Plan)

11.10.21 Risk Register to be reviewed following recommendation in the 2020-21 internal audit of accounts and presented to the next F&GP Committee.

06.12.21 - to be included on the 14.02.21 F&GP Agenda.

25.04.22 – Presented to FC on 7 March 2022.

20.06.22 – Agreed at FC on 06.06.22.

	VAT
	VAT Returns
	On-going
	RFO
	05.07.21 Fourth quarter reimbursement received and the 2021-22 First quarter to be completed by 31.7.21.

11.10.21 First quarter VAT re-imbursement received.  Second quarter VAT re-imbursement to be submitted by 31.10.21.

06.12.21 2nd quarter VAT return income received.  3rd quarter return to be submitted by 31.01.22.

25.04.22 – 4th quarter return submitted for payment.

20.06.22 2022-23 first quarter to be carried out by 31.07.22.

	Review Investment Strategy 
	Confirm long-term budget provisions

(Devolved Services, Loan account, Buildings Reserve) and allocate to Money Market Accounts/UK Debt Management subject to terms
	On going
	RFO
	05.07.21 New investment accounts to be agreed at F&GP in October 2021 (as part of the Internal Audit Action Plan).

11.10.21 Investment accounts currently being investigated.

06.12.21 Due to the raise of inflation and possible increase in interests by the Bank of England, investment accounts will be presented to F&GP on 14.02.22.

25.04.22 – Investments to be investigated for the new financial year.

20.06.22 – To be carried out ASAP.

	Maintain Asset Register
	
	On-going
	RFO
	05.07.21 Review of Asset Register to include more detail of assets (as part of the Internal Audit Action Plan).

11.10.21 Asset Register is part of the Edge Finance Package and used accordingly.

06.12.21 Asset Register to be presented to the F&GP on 14.02.22.

25.04.22 – Presented to FC on 7 March 2022.
20.06.22 – Agreed at FC on 06.06.22.

	Payroll 2020/21

	
	March 2021
	
	05.07.21 T&WC Payroll to now pay all travel claims and expense claims via payroll.

11.10.21 Currently looking into the possibility of electronic payslips with T&WC Payroll Dept.

06.12.21 Electronic payslips to be rolled out from 01.04.22.

25.04.22 – T&WC have introduced electronic payslips via MyView.

20.06.22 – Cllrs still having difficulty registering with MyView, which has been reported to T&WC Payroll Dept.


Area of Interest: F3 – Regeneration

Strategic Aim – to play a proactive role in regeneration projects that revitalise the area and are of benefit to local people. 

	Ongoing work
	Key Project
	Target Date for Completion
	Lead Officer
	Notes

	Anstice Memorial Hall 
	See Full Council Action Plan


	On-going
	A Hinks
	05.07.21 The upgrade to the fire detection in the ballroom is currently underway.

11.10.21 Fire detection system fully installed.  Work still outstanding:

· Rainwater drainage

· Damp walls to the side of the building

· Nonslip steps to the side fire escape

· Fire line side fire escape route

06.12.21 Nothing to report.

25.04.22 – Paveaway snagging still not completed despite chasing.  Work to the side wall, drainage and steps has been delayed until Paveaway snapping is completed.

20.06.22 – Paveaway snagging still not completed.  Heating Value and Water Softener still outstanding.  New issue occurred with water into retail unit.


https://madeleytowncouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/mtc/company/office/finance & general purposes/minutes & agendas/minutes 2021-2022/f&gp'20.0622/draft minutes f&gp'200622.doc

